GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 821
ANSWERED ON 21ST JULY, 2022

COLLECTION OF TOLL TAX

821. SHRI SHIVAKUMAR C. UDASI:
MS. DIYA KUMARI:
SHRI SUNIL KUMAR SINGH:

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
& TRdgeT 3 TSTAET #AY

be pleased to state:

(a) the policy of the Government with regard to collection of toll tax on National Highways (NHs) in the country;

(b) the criteria adopted to decide the area (the radius) around the toll booth for exemption from paying the toll tax; and

(c) the circumstances under which the region outside the given radius is also exempted from paying toll tax?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)

(a) Government has notified the National Highways Fee (Determination of Rates & Collection) Rules, 2008 on 5th December, 2008, and the said rules, as amended from time to time, are applicable for determination of user fee for all public funded projects and private funded projects where agreement and contracts have been executed and bids invited on or after 5th December, 2008. For the private funded project agreements and contracts executed or bids invited before 5th December, 2008, the fee collection is as per the provisions of the National Highways (collection of Fees by any person for the use of Section of National Highways /Permanent Bridge ITemporary Bridge on National Highways) Rules, 1997; and the National Highways (Rate of fee) Rules, 1997 and the respective contract


agreement. The user fee on a stretch of National Highway is collected as per the individual Notification published in the Official Gazette by the Central Government.

(b) &(c) As per National Highways Fee Rules 2008, there is no such provision for exemption to persons residing within a certain radius of user fee plaza. However, the facility of monthly pass at the rate of Rs 315 per month for the financial year 2022-23 for unlimited trips though a fee plaza is available to a person owning a vehicle registered for non commercial purposes and residing within 20 kilometers from the fee plaza as per the National Highways Fee (Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules,
2008, provided a service road or alternative road is not available for use.
In addition, this provision is not applicable in case of closed user fee collection system.
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